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 Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 
WPA Form 1- Request for Determination of Applicability
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  

 
Acton 
City/Town 

 A.  General Information 

1.  Applicant: 

Madge Wait 
Name 

mwait@etime.net 
E-Mail Address  

180 Nagog Hill Road 
Mailing Address  

Acton 
City/Town 

MA  
State 

01720 
Zip Code 

978-621-7872 
Phone Number 

978-635-0361 
Fax Number (if applicable) 

2.  Representative (if any): 

Important:  
When filling out 
forms on the 
computer, use 
only the tab key 
to move your 
cursor - do not 
use the return 
key. 

 Acton Survey & Engineering, Inc. 
Firm 

 Mark Donohoe 
Contact Name 

actonsurvey@actonsurvey.com 
E-Mail Address  

 Post Office Box 666 
Mailing Address 

 Acton 
City/Town 

MA 
State 

01720 
Zip Code 

 978-263-3666 
Phone Number 

978-635-0218 
Fax Number (if applicable) 

  
 B. Determinations 
 1.  I request the  Acton 

Conservation Commission 
 make the following determination(s). Check any that apply: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 a. whether the area depicted on plan(s) and/or map(s) referenced below is an area subject to 
jurisdiction of the Wetlands Protection Act. 

 
 b. whether the boundaries of resource area(s) depicted on plan(s) and/or map(s) referenced 

below are accurately delineated. 
 

  c. whether the work depicted on plan(s) referenced below is subject to the Wetlands Protection Act.
 

 d. whether the area and/or work depicted on plan(s) referenced below is subject to the jurisdiction 
of any municipal wetlands ordinance or bylaw of:  

 
Acton 
Name of Municipality 

  e. whether the following scope of alternatives is adequate for work in the Riverfront Area as 
depicted on referenced plan(s). 
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 Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 
WPA Form 1- Request for Determination of Applicability
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  

 
Acton 
City/Town 

 C. Project Description 
 1. a.  Project Location (use maps and plans to identify the location of the area subject to this request): 

 180 Nagog Hill Road 
Street Address 

Acton 
City/Town 

 D4 
Assessors Map/Plat Number 

31 
Parcel/Lot Number  

  b. Area Description (use additional paper, if necessary): 

 

 

 

 

 

 Area of alterations consists of a relatively flat lawn area adjacent to Nagog Hill Road. A BVW with an 
intermittent stream is located to the west of the lawn area behind a field stone wall . 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 c. Plan and/or Map Reference(s):   

 Request for Determination of Applicability Plan-180 Nagog Hill Road 
Title 

May 2, 2013 
Date 

       
Title 

      
Date 

       
Title 

      
Date 

 2. a.  Work Description (use additional paper and/or provide plan(s) of work, if necessary): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Replacement of an existing sewage disposal system [SAS] requires alterations within100 foot buffer 
area.. SAS is offset over 75 feet from BVW and presumotions of no adverse impacts established by WPA 
and Wetland Bylaw apply. Breakout fill extends into 50 foot no disturb zone, which consists of established 
lawn area. Preservation of historic retaining wall and structural requirements require septic tank and 
pump chamber to be within within 50 foot buffer [33 foot offset provided]. 
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 Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  
Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands 
WPA Form 1- Request for Determination of Applicability
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40  

 
Acton 
City/Town 

 C. Project Description (cont.) 
 

 

b.  Identify provisions of the Wetlands Protection Act or regulations which may exempt the applicant 
from having to file a Notice of Intent for all or part of the described work (use additional paper, if 
necessary). 

 

 

 

 

 10.52 Purpose - the replacement of an existing SAS with a system conforming to regulations with all 
construction activities taking place within established lawn/landscaped area will allow for the system 
to be constructed and maintained in a manner that will protect the interests identified by the WPA and 
Acton Bylaw. 
  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. a.  If this application is a Request for Determination of Scope of Alternatives for work in the 
Riverfront Area, indicate the one classification below that best describes the project. 

 
   Single family house on a lot recorded on or before 8/1/96 
 
   Single family house on a lot recorded after 8/1/96 
 
   Expansion of an existing structure on a lot recorded after 8/1/96 
 
  Project, other than a single family house or public project, where the applicant owned the lot 

before 8/7/96 
 
  New agriculture or aquaculture project 
 
   Public project where funds were appropriated prior to 8/7/96 
 
  Project on a lot shown on an approved, definitive subdivision plan where there is a recorded deed 

restriction limiting total alteration of the Riverfront Area for the entire subdivision 
 
  Residential subdivision; institutional, industrial, or commercial project 
 
  Municipal project 
 
  District, county, state, or federal government project 
 
  Project required to evaluate off-site alternatives in more than one municipality in an 

Environmental Impact Report under MEPA or in an alternatives analysis pursuant to an 
application for a 404 permit from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or 401 Water Quality 
Certification from the Department of Environmental Protection. 

 
b. Provide evidence (e.g., record of date subdivision lot was recorded) supporting the classification 
above (use additional paper and/or attach appropriate documents, if necessary.)   

 
 

 

 

      
  
 
 

 
 





 
 
 
 

ASE  7100  
 
May 6, 2013   
 
Acton Board of Health 
472 Main Street 
Acton, MA 01720 
 
RE: 180 Nagog Hill Road  
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
Please accept this letter as our client’s request for a variance from your Regulation 11-6.1.1 as 
required to allow the septic tank and pump chamber proposed to serve the residence at 180 Nagog 
Hill Road to be located 30 feet from an on site bordering vegetated wetland. Your Regulations 
requires a 75 foot offset for all system components and Title 5 [15.211] requires a 25 foot offset. 
 
This letter is also to request that a local upgrade approval be granted under the provison of 
BRP/DWM/PeP-P00-4 to allow the use of a particle size analysis to determine the long term 
application rate used for the design of the subsurface sewage disposal system. 
 
Septic Tank and Pump Chamber Offset 
 
The placement of the septic tank and pump chamber structures is mandated by the presence of 
historic fieldstone retaining walls and constraints placed on the relocation of interior plumbing by 
the foundations and expected presence of bedrock. The fieldstone wall forms a transition between 
the residence and the meadow adjacent to Nagog Hill Road. 
 
It appears that the retaining walls were constructed around bedrock or large boulders. 
 
The location of the soil absorption system [SAS] at other locations on the site would not change the 
location of the septic tank and pump chamber.  
 
The area to the north of the house is framed and restricted by other buildings and contains the well 
serving the property. A system located in this area would be most likely situated above ground and 
require significant grading and other works to control stormwater impacts on the buildings. 
 
The area to the west of the house and the intermittent stream/wetland system has rolling topography, 
typical of a ground moraine. Constructing an SAS in this location, if shallow bedrock is not present, 
would require removal of mature trees and a significant importation of fill. A wetland crossing 
suitable for construction vehicles will be required. 
 
Locating the structures as proposed will allow the pipes entering the structures to be located at the 
level of the ground surface at the walls’ southern or lower ends and allow the required cover fill to 

PO Box 666, 97 Great Road, Suite 6 
Acton, MA 01720 

Phone: 978-263-3666  Fax: 978-635-0218 
actonsurvey@actonsurvey.com 
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blend with the ends of the retaining walls. We believe that the one foot groundwater offset between 
pipe entrances and groundwater as required by 15.277(5) is achieved. The groundwater level in the 
nearby dug well was four feet, or more, below the pipe inverts. 
 
Force Main 
 
Gravity flow between the house and the SAS is possible with extensive alterations to the retaining 
walls. 
 
The use of a pump chamber and force main was chosen to allow preservation of the walls and a 
significant view from Nagog Hill Road. 
 
Cover over a force main is independent of pipe hydraulics and allows for the pipe to dip below the 
ground surface to achieve adequate cover. Frost penetration in landscaped areas that are not subject 
to snow is not as deep as in paved areas and the presence of shallow groundwater will also serve to 
decrease penetration. 
 
The vertical offset between the pump chamber piping and the distribution box will not result in 
vapor lock with a two inch pipe provided with a weep hole. 
 
Particle Size Analysis 
 
The soil evaluations were performed on April 4, 2013 and soils were observed to be saturated to the 
extent that movements of the excavator beyond the available entrance from Nagog Hill Road to 
other areas of the property were not possible. 
 
The performance of a percolation test was deemed to be impossible and the use of the alternative 
particle size analysis was necessary. 
 
The use of the particle size analysis resulted in the LTAR being the maximum rate [lowest gpd/sf] 
required for the soil classification, and resulted in the largest SAS for the soil classification being 
utilized. 
 
It is our understanding that the use of a particle size analysis restricts the granting of relief from 
other requirements of Title 5 when compliance can be demonstrated to be met. 
 
The design utilizes Cultec Contactor C-4 Chambers, which are an innovative/alternative [I/A] 
system, to decrease the footprint of the system and decrease the height of the mound. A 
conventional bed system would have a footprint of 1333 square feet as compared to the 880 square 
feet required by the proposed system, and would require an additional mound height of 10”. The 
trench system shown on the proof plan has a footprint of 1120 square feet and would require an 
increase in mound height of 2 feet. 
 
Reduction in the groundwater offset cannot be achieved by the use of another I/A system as 
compliance with the offset has been demonstrated to be possible. 
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Property Lines 
 
As shown by the plan, the property lines in this portion of the site are defined by stonewalls, and we 
found full agreement between the distances measured on the ground and those shown on plans of 
record. 
 
The fence along Nagog Hill Road was found to be located just inside the right-of-way [ROW] line, 
and the corner of the retaining wall directly north of the SAS is at the ROW. The presence of these 
physical features negates the need for a formal demarcation of the ROW. 
 
We also suggest that reversing the road shoulder slope to be toward rather than away from the 
traveled way will enhance road safety. 
 
Summary 
 
The requested relief from 11-6.1.1 will allow the proposed structures to be located in such a way so 
as to lessen impacts to the historic retaining walls, allow for economies in construction, allow the 
pipe entrances to be above groundwater, and should provide protections to human health and the 
environment. 
 
Utilization of a particle size analysis to determine the LTAR was required by soil moisture 
conditions, and the use of Cultec Contactor C-4 chambers allowed the four foot offset between the 
bottom of the SAS and estimated high groundwater elevation to be maintained. 
 
In summary, the proposed subsurface sewage disposal system provides an economical solution that 
respects the aesthetic of the property without decreasing protections to human health and the 
environment. 
 
Please contact us if you should have any questions, desire additional information, or if our 
attendance at a public hearing concerning this matter should be required. 
 
Thank you for any consideration you may give. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 
Mark T. Donohoe, PE                                                                    
for: Acton Survey & Engineering, Inc. 
 
 
cc: Madge Wait 
      Conservation Commission 
 



NOTIFICATION TO ABUTTERS 
UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT 

AND THE TOWN OF ACTON WETLANDS BYLAW 
 
 
 In accordance with the second paragraph of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 131, 
Section 40 and the Town of Acton Bylaws, you are hereby notified of the following: 
 
The Applicant:      Madge Wait       

Address     180 Nagog Hill Road       Phone  978-263-3666 (Representative) 

 
has filed a Request for Determination of Applicability with the Acton Conservation Commission 
seeking permission to remove, fill, dredge or alter an Area Subject to Protection under the 
Wetlands Protection Act. 
 
Applicant’s Representative:      Acton Survey & Engineering, Inc.   

Address    97 Great Road, Suite 6, Acton, MA Phone    978-263-3666  

 

The address of the property where the activity is proposed   180 Nagog Hill Road 

 

 
Town Atlas Plate/Map    D4  Parcel/Lot     31 
 

Project Description    Replacement of septic system serving existing house 

 
 
For more information please contact the Conservation Office at 978-929-6634 or email 
NR@acton-ma.gov.  Copies of the Request for Determination of Applicability may be examined 
at the Conservation Office, Acton Town Hall, 472 Main Street, Acton between the hours of 9:00 
A.M. and 4:30 P.M. Monday through Friday.     
 
 
A Public Hearing will be held at the Acton Town Hall, 472 Main Street, on Wednesday,  
 May 15, 2013 at               7:30                    P.M. 
   (date) 
 
 The notice of the public hearing will be published at least five (5) days in advance in the 
Acton edition of the Beacon newspaper or Metrowest Daily News. 
 
NOTE:  You may also contact your local conservation commission or the nearest Department of 
Environmental Protection Regional Office* for the information about this application or, the 
Wetlands Protection Act.  Acton is in the Central Region.  To contact DEP, call: 
 

*DEP Central Region:  508-792-7650 
627 Main Street, Worcester  MA  01608 




